costs resulting from unfavourable changes in one or more risk factors (deviation in the frequency, the
average costs, occurrence of atypical events).

FINANCIAL RISKS

Market risk: Given the preponderance of savings life insurance  among its insurance business line, the
Group is mainly exposed to market risk, defined as the risk of loss of capital on the value of financial
instruments resulting from variations in market parameters, the volatility of these parameters and
correlations between these parameters. The parameters concerned are, in particular exchange rates,
interest rates, as well as the prices of securities (shares, bonds), financial derivatives, real estate assets or
any other assets.

Sensitivities have been identified in relation to the main financial risk factors analysed either alone or in
combination. They take into account policyholder behaviours (in particular surrender) and are net of tax and
net of the participation allocated to policyholders.

152

Sensitivity of the insurance business line to market risks in the Savings scope (insurance contracts
with direct participation):

Table 4.3.P

  31.12.2023

Risk factors Shock used
Impact On the Net
Income

Impact on the capital

Rising rates +50 bps (8) (8)

Lower rates -50 bps 11 11

Decline in equities -10% (17) (17)

Liquidity risk: In the context of insurance operations, liquidity risk corresponds to the inability of the Insurance
business line to meet its contractual obligations and settle reported claims (potential losses incurred in the
event of forced sales of assets or when financial assets are invested in illiquid markets). Liquidity risk is
governed by the investment risk management policy and the risk management policy of the Insurance
business line; The rules for allocating asset portfolios lead to a diversification of these portfolios and a
limitation of investments in low liquidity assets (private equity, real estate, etc.).